beyond the stated deadline within a Notice of Violation, a civil penalty amount of $200 is 

appropriately proportional to the circumstances and specific violation. As there are five (5) 

outstanding tank wall thickness and tank bottom thickness tests for the Facilities and one (1) 

submitted late, CalGEM assessed civil penalties of one thousand seven hundred ($1,700.00). 

IV. Operator’s Required Actions 

For the reasons stated herein, pursuant to PRC sections 3013, 3106, 3224, 3236.5, 3270, 

and Regulations sections 1773.4 and 1777.3, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Operator: 

1) Pay civil penalties in the amount of one thousand seven hundred ($1,700.00). 

2) Perform tank wall thickness testing and perform an inspection and testing to 

determine bottom plate thickness on remaining five (5) of the Facilities, in 

accordance with Regulations section 1773.4. 

3) Submit copies of all tank testing performed and provide tank construction,